

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

F out of 1F

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Solicitation No: DTFH71-13-00035

Division: Eastern Federal Lands

State: VA County: Fairfax

Federal Land: Meadowood Special Recreation Management Area

Opened at: Sterling, VA

Opened by: Wanda CO

Date: 08/13/13

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the offers received for this solicitation.

Signed: Shadie Teymourian/ LeeAnne Tran

Title: Contract Specialists

Date: 08/14/13

Contract Awarded to: Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC

Award Date: 09/13/13

Contractor	Comment	Bid Amount	Responsive
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC 240 Mill Drive Cookeville Tennessee 38501		\$295,611.00	
M&F Concrete, Inc. 9515 Contractors Ct, Suite 100 Manassas Virginia 20109		\$336,163.77	
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC 24784 Carbonate Terrace Aldie Virginia 20105		\$451,475.80	
Engineer's Estimate		\$285,000.00	

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Page 6 of 1F

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A1000	15101-0000	MOBILIZATION				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			Lump Sum	\$14,800.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			Lump Sum	\$16,136.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			Lump Sum	\$43,951.00
		Engineer's Estimate	ALL	LPSM	Lump Sum	\$25,723.00
A1050	15201-0000	CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			Lump Sum	\$9,550.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			Lump Sum	\$6,785.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			Lump Sum	\$8,580.00
		Engineer's Estimate	ALL	LPSM	Lump Sum	\$2,500.00
A1100	15401-0000	CONTRACTOR TESTING				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			Lump Sum	\$15,650.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			Lump Sum	\$5,567.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			Lump Sum	\$10,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	ALL	LPSM	Lump Sum	\$2,500.00
A1150	15705-0100	SOIL EROSION CONTROL, SILT FENCE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$8.00	\$10,000.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$6.00	\$7,500.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$10.00	\$12,500.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1,250	LNFT	\$3.30	\$4,125.00
A1200	15706-0200	SOIL EROSION CONTROL, CHECK DAM				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$3,050.00	\$9,150.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$402.00	\$1,206.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$300.00	\$900.00
		Engineer's Estimate	3	EACH	\$350.00	\$1,050.00
A1250	15706-1100	SOIL EROSION CONTROL, INLET PROTECTION TYPE A				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$287.00	\$287.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1	EACH	\$500.00	\$500.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

Hout of 1F

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A1300	15706-1600	SOIL EROSION CONTROL, STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$3,289.00	\$3,289.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1	EACH	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
A1350	20101-0000	CLEARING AND GRUBBING				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$6,100.00	\$9,150.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$14,789.00	\$22,183.50
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1.5	ACRE	\$9,300.00	\$13,950.00
A1400	20315-0000	SAWCUTTING PAVEMENT				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$55.00	\$20,075.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$4.00	\$1,460.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$3.00	\$1,095.00
		Engineer's Estimate	365	LNFT	\$4.00	\$1,460.00
A1450	20402-0000	SUBEXCAVATION				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$36.00	\$3,600.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$46.00	\$4,600.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$46.00	\$4,600.00
		Engineer's Estimate	100	CUYD	\$31.00	\$3,100.00
A1500	20420-0000	EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$15.00	\$54,000.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$21.00	\$75,600.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$45.55	\$163,980.00
		Engineer's Estimate	3,600	CUYD	\$26.00	\$93,600.00
A1550	20701-0300	EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE I-C				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$12.00	\$540.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$12.50	\$562.50
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$10.00	\$450.00
		Engineer's Estimate	45	SQYD	\$2.80	\$126.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Page 1 of 1F

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A1600	20701-1000	EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE III-A				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$12.00	\$1,200.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$2.60	\$260.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$10.00	\$1,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	100	SQYD	\$5.10	\$510.00
A1650	25101-2000	PLACED RIPRAP, CLASS 2				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$610.00	\$1,220.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$316.00	\$632.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$400.00	\$800.00
		Engineer's Estimate	2	CUYD	\$140.00	\$280.00
A1700	30802-2000	ROADWAY AGGREGATE, METHOD 2				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$49.00	\$32,830.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$52.00	\$34,840.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$28.49	\$19,088.30
		Engineer's Estimate	670	TON	\$30.00	\$20,100.00
A1750	30806-0000	BEDDING AND BACKFILL AGGREGATE (AASHTO M43 NO. 57 STONE)				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$49.00	\$490.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$63.00	\$630.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$50.00	\$500.00
		Engineer's Estimate	10	TON	\$32.40	\$324.00
A1800	40401-0000	MINOR HOT ASPHALT CONCRETE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$183.00	\$18,300.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$179.00	\$17,900.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$141.47	\$14,147.00
		Engineer's Estimate	100	TON	\$170.00	\$17,000.00
A1850	60103-0100	CONCRETE, HEADWALL FOR 18-INCH PIPE CULVERT				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$1,220.00	\$1,220.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$2,415.00	\$2,415.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1	EACH	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

5 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A1900	60201-0600	18-INCH PIPE CULVERT				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$61.00	\$3,050.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$86.00	\$4,300.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$113.39	\$5,669.50
		Engineer's Estimate	50	LNFT	\$55.00	\$2,750.00
A1950	60403-0000	INLET				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$610.00	\$610.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$4,370.00	\$4,370.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1	EACH	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
A2000	60901-1700	CURB, CONCRETE, 18-INCH DEPTH				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$68.00	\$15,640.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$23.00	\$5,290.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$30.00	\$6,900.00
		Engineer's Estimate	230	LNFT	\$24.00	\$5,520.00
A2050	60915-1000	WHEELSTOP, CONCRETE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$183.00	\$2,196.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$230.00	\$2,760.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$100.00	\$1,200.00
		Engineer's Estimate	12	EACH	\$88.00	\$1,056.00
A2100	61501-0100	SIDEWALK, CONCRETE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$55.00	\$10,175.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$51.00	\$9,435.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$45.00	\$8,325.00
		Engineer's Estimate	185	SQYD	\$43.00	\$7,955.00
A2150	61504-1000	ACCESSIBILITY RAMP, CONCRETE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$110.00	\$1,320.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$76.00	\$912.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$125.00	\$1,500.00
		Engineer's Estimate	12	SQYD	\$95.00	\$1,140.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

6 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A2200	62405-0300	PLACING CONSERVED TOPSOIL, 4-INCH DEPTH				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$1.50	\$7,500.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$8.00	\$40,000.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$4.00	\$20,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	5,000	SQYD	\$5.00	\$25,000.00
A2250	62501-0000	TURF ESTABLISHMENT				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$6,100.00	\$6,710.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$6,900.00	\$7,590.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$10,000.00	\$11,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1.1	ACRE	\$3,200.00	\$3,520.00
A2300	63304-0900	SIGNS, ALUMINUM PANELS, TYPE 3 SHEETING				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$37.00	\$3,108.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$67.85	\$5,699.40
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$50.00	\$4,200.00
		Engineer's Estimate	84	SQFT	\$38.00	\$3,192.00
A2350	63401-0300	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TYPE B, SOLID				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$6.00	\$1,020.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$17.25	\$2,932.50
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$15.00	\$2,550.00
		Engineer's Estimate	170	LNFT	\$7.50	\$1,275.00
A2400	63502-1300	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, DRUM				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$104.00	\$3,120.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$126.50	\$3,795.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$50.00	\$1,500.00
		Engineer's Estimate	30	EACH	\$70.00	\$2,100.00
A2450	63502-1900	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, SHADOW VEHICLE				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1	EACH	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

7 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A2500	63504-1000	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION SIGN				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$37.00	\$5,920.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$34.50	\$5,520.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$50.00	\$8,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	160	SQFT	\$23.00	\$3,680.00
A2550	63506-0500	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, FLAGGER				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$28.00	\$2,240.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$28.00	\$2,240.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$28.00	\$2,240.00
		Engineer's Estimate	80	HOURL	\$28.00	\$2,240.00
A2600	63610-1000	CONDUIT, 1 1/2-INCH, PVC				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$61.00	\$1,342.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$46.00	\$1,012.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$50.00	\$1,100.00
		Engineer's Estimate	22	LNFT	\$17.00	\$374.00
A2650	63610-2200	CONDUIT, 3-INCH, PVC				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$61.00	\$3,355.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$46.00	\$2,530.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$50.00	\$2,750.00
		Engineer's Estimate	55	LNFT	\$10.00	\$550.00
A2700	63701-0000	FIELD OFFICE (EQUIPMENT ONLY)				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			\$768.87	\$768.87
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			\$9,450.00	\$9,450.00
		Engineer's Estimate	1	EACH	\$300.00	\$300.00
A2750	64501-0000	LOCATE UTILITIES				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			Lump Sum	\$1,830.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			Lump Sum	\$2,875.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			Lump Sum	\$10,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	ALL	LPSM	Lump Sum	\$2,700.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

8 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Base

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
A2800	64605-1000	FIXTURE, KIOSK				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			Lump Sum	\$6,100.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			Lump Sum	\$31,131.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			Lump Sum	\$30,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	ALL	LPSM	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00
Total Schedule - All Items						
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC				\$295,611.00
		M&F Concrete, Inc.				\$336,163.77
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC				\$451,475.80
		Engineer's Estimate				\$285,000.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

9 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: B

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Options

Solicitation No: DTFH71-13-00035

Division: Eastern Federal Lands

State: VA County: Fairfax

Federal Land: Meadowood Special Recreation Management Area

Opened at: Sterling, VA

Opened by: Wanda CO

Date: 08/13/13

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the offers received for this solicitation.

Signed: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

Contract Awarded to: _____

Award Date: _____

Contractor	Comment	Bid Amount	Responsive
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC 240 Mill Drive Cookeville Tennessee 38501		\$30,500.00	
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC 24784 Carbonate Terrace Aldie Virginia 20105		\$62,309.50	
M&F Concrete, Inc. 9515 Contractors Ct, Suite 100 Manassas Virginia 20109		\$97,000.00	
Engineer's Estimate		\$40,000.00	

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

10 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Schedule: B

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule Type: Options

Line Item Number	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
B1000	63601-2000	SYSTEM INSTALLATION, LIGHTING				
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC			Lump Sum	\$30,500.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC			Lump Sum	\$62,309.50
		M&F Concrete, Inc.			Lump Sum	\$97,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate	ALL	LPSM	Lump Sum	\$40,000.00
Total Schedule - All Items						
		Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC				\$30,500.00
		Semper Fi Contracting, LLC				\$62,309.50
		M&F Concrete, Inc.				\$97,000.00
		Engineer's Estimate				\$40,000.00

Tabulation of Bids

Report Date: 08/14/13

11 out of 11

Source Selection Information - See FAR 2.101 & 3.104

Project No: EN06-029-121

Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Road User/Administrative Cost Subtotal

EN06-029-121

Schedule: A

Contractor	Responsive?	No of Calendar Days	Road User/Admin Cost	Amount Bid
Engineer's Estimate		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
M&F Concrete, Inc.		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC		0	\$500.00	\$0.00

Schedule: B

Contractor	Responsive?	No of Calendar Days	Road User/Admin Cost	Amount Bid
Engineer's Estimate		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
M&F Concrete, Inc.		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC		0	\$500.00	\$0.00

Total: EN06-029-121

Contractor	Responsive?	Total Calendar Days	Cost	Total Amount
Engineer's Estimate		55	\$500.00	\$0.00
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
M&F Concrete, Inc.		0	\$500.00	\$0.00
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC		0	\$500.00	\$0.00

Bid Error Report

Report Date: 08/14/13
1 out of 4

Project No: EN06-029-121
Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule: A
Schedule Type: Base

Bid Item Check Pass			
Bidder	Line Item Number	Bidder's Extension	Computed Extension
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC	A1500	\$163,965.00	\$163,980.00
Semper Fi Contracting, LLC	A1800	\$14,147.50	\$14,147.00

Bid Error Report

Report Date: 08/14/13
2 out of 4

Project No: EN06-029-121
Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule: A
Schedule Type: Base

Bid Total Check Pass			
Bidder	Bidder's Bid Amount	Computed Bid Amount	Error

Semper Fi Contracting, LLC	\$448,761.30	\$451,475.80	X
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC	\$295,611.00	\$295,611.00	
M&F Concrete, Inc.	\$336,163.77	\$336,163.77	

The apparent low bidder is 3.72% above the engineer's estimate.

Bid Error Report

Report Date: 08/14/13
3 out of 4

Project No: EN06-029-121
Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule: B
Schedule Type: Options

Bid Item Check Pass			
Bidder	Line Item Number	Bidder's Extension	Computed Extension
No Line Item Errors Found			

Bid Error Report

Report Date: 08/14/13
4 out of 4

Project No: EN06-029-121
Project Name: Bureau of Land Management

Schedule: B
Schedule Type: Options

Bid Total Check Pass			
Bidder	Bidder's Bid Amount	Computed Bid Amount	Error

Semper Fi Contracting, LLC	\$62,309.50	\$62,309.50	
Fuel Tank Maintenance Co., LLC	\$30,500.00	\$30,500.00	
M&F Concrete, Inc.	\$97,000.00	\$97,000.00	

The apparent low bidder is 23.75% below the engineer's estimate.